



pininfarina



## PRESS RELEASE

### THE SHAREHOLDERS' MEETING OF PININFARINA SPA APPROVES THE 2008 ANNUAL REPORT AND ELECTS A BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND A BOARD OF STATUTORY AUDITORS FOR A THREE-YEAR TERM, FROM 2009 TO 2011

**Turin, April 23, 2009** – The Ordinary Shareholders' Meeting of Pininfarina S.p.A., convened today under the chairmanship of Paolo Pininfarina, approved the Company's 2008 Annual Report and reviewed the consolidated financial statements.

The table below shows the consolidated operating and financial highlight for 2008 and provides a comparison with those at December 31, 2007:

(amounts in millions of euros)	2008	2007	Amount of change
Value of production	535.7	670.4	-134.7
EBITDA	6.9	18.4	-11.5
Result from operations	-58.8	-33.8	-25.0
Extraordinary writedowns	-119.0	-69.5	-49.5
EBIT	-177.8	-103.3	-74.5
Net profit (loss)	-204.1	-114.5	-89.6
Net financial position	-100.1	-185.5	+85.4
Shareholders' equity	10.0	39.0	-29.0

EBITDA represent the profit or loss from operations before depreciation, amortization and additions to provisions.  
The result from operations is equal to EBIT before deducting extraordinary writedowns.  
EBIT represent the profit or loss from operations.

Pursuant to of Article 154 *bis*, Section 2, of the Uniform Finance Code, Gianfranco Albertini, in his capacity as Corporate Accounting Documents Officer, declares that the accounting information provided in this press release is consistent with the information in the supporting documents and in the Company's other documents and accounting records.

**The 2008 data of the Pininfarina Group** show that value of production amounted to 535.7 million euros, compared with 670.4 million euros at December 31, 2007 (-20.1%). The manufacturing operations accounted for 75% of the total value of production (80% in 2007), with the design and engineering operations contributing together for the remaining 25% (20% in 2007).



*pininfarina*

While the percentage contribution provided by the manufacturing operations decreased, reflecting a 25.6% reduction in cars manufactured (value of production of 403.1 million euros; -24.8% compared with 2007), the service operations performed roughly in line with the previous year (value of production of 132.6 million euros; -1.3% compared with 2007).

Consistent with the trend in the quarterly reports, EBITDA were positive, albeit lower than in 2007, amounting to 6.9 million euros at December 31, 2008 (1.3% of the value of production; +18.4 million euros equal to 2.7% of the value of production in 2007).

EBIT were negative by 177.8 million euros (-33.2% of the value of production), compared with negative EBIT of 103.3 million euros in 2007 (-15.4% of the value of production).

In order to understand more clearly the significant deterioration in EBIT it is helpful to differentiate between operating losses and extraordinary writedowns. Accordingly, the loss of 177.8 million euros (103.3 million euros in 2007) can be broken down into operating losses of 58.8 million euros (33.8 million euros in 2007) and writedowns required by the impairment test totaling 119 million euros (69.5 million euros in 2007).

These writedowns were recognized to reflect the fact that the overall production volumes contractually scheduled over the length of the existing production orders needed to be lowered, based on the number of cars already produced and the projections provided in the Industrial Plan approved by the Board of Directors of Pininfarina S.p.A.

Consequently, the carrying value of the assets earmarked for the fulfillment of the production orders was written down to their recoverable value, determined based on estimates of future car sales volumes, as set forth in the Industrial Plan approved by the Board of Directors on November 12, 2008.

In addition to these charges, the net assets of Matra Automobile Engineering SAS were reclassified as held-for-sale assets and written down accordingly.

The operating loss was 25.0 million euros higher than the loss of 33.8 million euros reported in 2007, due mainly to an increase of 20.2 million euros in the Provisions for risks.

Net financial expense totaled 21.6 million euros, up from 10.6 million euros in 2007. The increase of 11 million euros reflects the combined impact of a writedown of financial receivables owed by customers, a decrease of 3.2 million euros in interest income caused by a reduction in sales volumes, the late interest of 1 million euros paid to Fortis Bank to settle a pending dispute with Pininfarina S.p.A., an increase of 5.5 million euros in interest expense due to a rise in average indebtedness and higher interest rates, compared with 2007 and charges totaling 1.3 million euros for sundry items.

The joint ventures provided the following contributions to the consolidated results:

- a positive value adjustment of 4.3 million euros, compared with 3.3 million euros at December 31, 2007, by Pininfarina Sverige A.B.;
  
- a negative value adjustment of 6.4 million euros for Véhicules Electriques Pininfarina-Bolloré S.A.S. (this company did not exist in 2007). This amount refers for the most part to the derecognition of 50% of the intra-Group profit generated by services provided by Pininfarina S.p.A. to the joint venture in connection with the development of the electric car.



The net loss for the period, after taxes of 2.6 million euros (3.8 million euros in 2007), amounted to 204.1 million euros (-38.1% of the value of production), compared with a loss of 114.5 million euros in 2007 (-17.1% of the value of production).

The net financial position, while still negative by 100.1 million euros, showed an improvement of 85.4 million euros compared with December 31, 2007, when net indebtedness totaled 185.5 million euros. It is worth noting that the reduction of 180 million euros in medium- and long-term bank borrowings shown at December 31, 2008 was offset by a 9-million-euro writedown of financial receivables owed by outsiders, unfavorable changes in working capital requirements penalized by the performance of the industrial operations, a sharp increase in interest expense paid to the Lender Institutions and the cash outlays required for additions to operating assets and equity investments.

Shareholders' equity decreased by 29.0 million euros, falling from 39 million euros in 2007 to 10.0 million euros at December 31, 2008. Aside from some minor items, the decrease of 29.0 million euros is essentially the net result of the loss of the year of 204.1 million euros and an increase in reserves of 180 million euros that reflects the signing of the Framework Agreement with the Lender Banks.

The performance of the manufacturing operations was adversely affected by a significant reduction in orders for the car manufactured under current contracts and the end of production of the Mitsubishi Colt CZC caused by litigation and the beginning of arbitration proceedings.

The low production volume compared with the size of the existing operational organization caused major operating losses, the effect of which was compounded by extraordinary writedowns.

The value of production of the manufacturing operations totaled 403.1 million euros (-24.8% compared 2007) accounting for 75% of the consolidated value of production (80% the previous year). The result from operations was negative by 60 million euros, a significantly larger amount than the loss of 37.2 million euros reported at December 31, 2007. When 108.1 million euros in writedowns on assets and financial receivables (69.5 million euros in 2007) are added, the manufacturing operations show negative EBIT of 168.1 million euros, compared with negative EBIT of 106.7 million euros in 2007.

In 2008, the Pininfarina Sverige joint venture continued to benefit from the commercial success of the Volvo C70 in Europe. In the United States, however, sales were severely penalized first by the weakness of the U.S. dollar and, later, by an across-the-board sudden decrease in demand, especially during the second half of the year.

The RHTU Sverige A.B. subsidiary, which supplies the retractable top for the Volvo convertible, ended the year with lower volume of production and profitability than in 2007, due to the decrease in production of the Volvo C70. In order to maximize the synergies that exist between this company's operations and those of Pininfarina Sverige A.B., RHTU's business operations (personnel and contracts) were transferred to the joint venture as of January 1, 2009. RHTU Sverige A.B. is currently being liquidated.



*pininfarina*

The service operations, which include design, industrial design and engineering, reported value of production of 132.6 million euros (134.3 million euros at December 31, 2007). They accounted for 25% of the Group's total value of production, up from 20% a year earlier. EBIT were negative by 9.7 million euros, as against positive EBIT of 3.3 million euros in 2007.

Starting in the second half of 2008, conditions deteriorated rapidly in the French market for engineering services. In order to avoid large future losses, Pininfarina S.p.A. decided to sell its investments in its French subsidiaries, which burdened the reported EBIT of the service operations with a loss of 26.1 million euros (including 17.8 million euros for writedowns of property, plant and equipment and intangibles and losses on sales of equity investments).

The positive performance of the styling and engineering operations in Italy, Germany and Morocco (total positive EBIT of 16.4 million euros) was not sufficient to offset the impact of the losses recorded in France.

**The table below shows the operating and financial highlights of Pininfarina S.p.A., the Group's Parent Company**

(amounts in millions of euros)	2008 draft financial statements	2007 financial statements	Amount of change
Value of production	462.8	576.2	-113.4
EBITDA	13.9	12.0	+1.9
Result from operations	-46.7	-36.3	-10.4
Extraordinary writedowns	-143.7	-69.6	-74.1
EBIT	-190.4	-105.9	-84.5
Net profit (loss)	-210.3	-117.4	-92.9
Net financial position	-99.2	-157.4	-58.2
Shareholders' equity	25.8	56.1	-30.3

EBITDA represent the profit or loss from operations before depreciation, amortization and additions to provisions. The result from operations is equal to EBIT before deducting extraordinary writedowns. EBIT represent the profit or loss from operations.

To a large extent, the comments provided when reviewing the consolidated data are also applicable to those of Pininfarina S.p.A.

**Significant event occurring after December 31, 2008** include the announcement that, on February 26, 2009, the Turin Provincial Tax Commission informed Pininfarina S.p.A. that it had handed down a decision in the tax dispute that was pending before the Commission. The focus of the dispute is the contention that VAT should have been levied on the amounts invoiced in 2002 and 2003 by Industrie Pininfarina S.p.A. (merged into Pininfarina S.p.A. in 2004) to Peugeot Citroen Automobiles, whose tax representative in Italy was Gefco Italia S.p.A. By this decision, the lower court magistrate upheld in part the arguments of the Turin Internal Revenue Agency, finding that the transactions in question were subject to VAT, but ordered that, "in view of the complexity of the case at bar and the difficulties in interpreting the statute in question," the penalties on the abovementioned disputed VAT be cancelled. As a result, the amount owed by Pininfarina, while the proceedings continue at the next jurisdictional level, was reduced from about 69.5 million euros to about 30 million euros, plus interest. The Directors, comforted in their belief by reports provided by authoritative experts in this field, are confident that the decision handed down by the Tax Commissions will be reversed on appeal, for which the Company filed a motion on April 8, 2009.



**The agreement with the Lender Institutions** executed with the signing of a Framework Agreement and its Annexes, which include a Debt Rescheduling Agreement, consists of two phases. The first phase was implemented on December 31, 2008, with the Lender Institutions assigning without recourse to Pincar S.r.l. financial receivables totaling 180 million euros. Concurrently, Pincar S.p.A. forgave in their entirety the receivables owed by Pininfarina S.p.A. that it acquired from the Lender Institutions. Pincar further agreed to sell its entire equity interest in Pininfarina and use the proceeds from such sale to pay a supplement to the consideration on 1 euro originally paid to the Lender Institutions for the abovementioned transfer of receivables.

Insofar as the second phase of the restructuring transaction is concerned, the relevant press release issued this morning is cited here by reference in its entirety.

The overall effect of the Agreement on the gross indebtedness and shareholders' equity of Pininfarina S.p.A. will be a reduction in the medium- and long-term bank borrowings totaling 250 million euros, (180 million euros on December 31, 2008 and the remaining 70 million euros in the summer of 2009). The decrease in gross indebtedness that occurred on December 31, 2008 was offset by an increase of equal amount in shareholders' equity. The same will occur when the second phase is carried out, causing shareholders' equity to increase by a further 70 million euros.

**With regard to the outlook for 2009**, any assessment of the operating performance, financial performance and financial position of the Company and the Group must now take into account the following considerations:

- The 2009 reporting year will end with negative EBITDA and EBIT. Specifically, while at the operating level the manufacturing operations are performing well in terms of quality and efficiency, their projected results will be penalized by an expected 50% reduction in car sales compared with 2008. The reason for such a large shortfall in orders is the negative performance of the global economy, which is proving to be particularly burdensome for the automobile industry. Even incisive cost reduction programs will not be sufficient to compensate the effect of the reduction in value of production, which will also occur in the styling and engineering area. Consequently, the year will end with in the red but, consistent with the projections of the Industrial and Financial Plan, the loss will be much smaller and not comparable with those reported in 2007 and 2008.
- On the balance sheet side, the completion of the second phase of the Framework Agreement with the Lender Institutions will inject a further 70 million euros to the Company's shareholders' equity, which was already boosted by an addition of 180 million euros upon the completion of the first phase on December 31, 2008. This new capital infusion will enable the Company to absorb the 2009 loss without need for additional transactions.
- The debt rescheduling agreement executed with the Lender Institutions and the resulting drastic reduction in medium- and long-term debt that has already occurred and is planned for the near future (for an aggregate amount of 250 million euros, out



*pininfarina*

of a total indebtedness of 558 million euros at November 30, 2008) resulted in a significant improvement of the Company's financial position.

Specifically, the amortization plans for the remaining medium- and long-term debt, which amounted to about 375 million euros at the end of 2008, run for 6 or 7 seven years, depending on the type of facility, and do not require the Company to pay interest or repay principal from 2009 to 2011. In addition to the future reduction of 70 million euros in debt (Framework Agreement), the Industrial Plan calls for the divestment of some non-strategic assets to increase the financial resources available for debt service (equal to about 36 million euros).

Based on the foregoing considerations, even though the Company's strictly operating activities will not be cash flow positive in 2009, it seems reasonable to project that the existing liquidity will be sufficient to enable the Company to normally pursue its business activities and punctually meet its financial obligations toward all of its stakeholders. At the end of 2009, the net financial position is expected to show an improvement compared with 2008.

**The Shareholders' Meeting also approved resolutions:**

- electing the following Directors, for a term of office ending on the date of the Shareholder's Meeting convened to approve the Annual Report at December 31, 2011:

Gianfranco Albertini  
Silvio Pietro Angori  
Edoardo Garrone\*  
Enrico Parazzini\*  
Carlo Pavesio  
Paolo Pininfarina  
Roberto Testore\*

\*Independent Director

- electing the following Statutory Auditors, for a term of office ending on the date of the Shareholder's Meeting convened to approve the Annual Report at December 31, 2011:

Nicola Treves – Chairman of the Board of Statutory Auditors  
Giovanni Rayneri – Statutory Auditor  
Mario Montalcini – Statutory Auditor  
Guido Giovando – Alternate  
Alberto Bertagnolio Licio – Alternate

**Contacts:**

**Pininfarina:**

Gianfranco Albertini, Chief Financial Officer and Investor Relations Manager, tel. 011.7091429  
Francesco Fiordelisi, Corporate and Product Communications Manager, tel. 011.9438105/335.7262530

**Mailander:**

Carolina Mailander, tel. 011.5527311/335.6555651



## RECLASSIFIED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (\*)

(\*) The reclassified financial statements regroup the data presented in the financial statements required under current statutes differently, with the objective of providing a more immediate understanding of the data, without affecting the logic of their presentation.

It is important to keep in mind that the data shown for "EBIT" and "Other income (expense)" in the reclassified financial statements have the same meaning as the data shown for "EBIT" and "valuation adjustments" in the IAS/IFRS financial statements.





PININFARINA GROUP

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at				Variazioni
	12/31/08	%	12/31/07	%	
Net revenues	527,304	98.44	712,960	106.34	(185,656)
Changes in inventory of finished goods and work in progress	(1,935)	(0.36)	(60,458)	(9.02)	58,523
Other income and revenues	10,202	1.90	14,224	2.12	(4,022)
Work performed internally and capitalized	117	0.02	3,705	0.55	(3,588)
<b>Value of production</b>	<b>535,688</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>670,431</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>(134,743)</b>
Net gain (loss) on disposal of non-current assets	(160)	(0.03)	4,869	0.73	(5,029)
Raw materials and outside services (*)	(407,261)	(76.03)	(518,090)	(77.28)	110,829
Change in inventory of raw materials	(6,608)	(1.23)	(10,557)	(1.57)	3,949
<b>Value added</b>	<b>121,659</b>	<b>22.71</b>	<b>146,653</b>	<b>21.87</b>	<b>(24,994)</b>
Labor costs (**)	(114,714)	(21.41)	(128,295)	(19.14)	13,581
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>6,945</b>	<b>1.30</b>	<b>18,358</b>	<b>2.74</b>	<b>(11,413)</b>
Depreciation and amortization	(34,974)	(6.53)	(42,802)	(6.38)	7,828
(Additions to provisions/Writedowns)	(149,773)	(27.96)	(78,904)	(11.77)	(70,869)
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>(177,802)</b>	<b>(33.19)</b>	<b>(103,348)</b>	<b>(15.42)</b>	<b>(74,454)</b>
Net financial expense	(21,619)	(4.04)	(10,648)	(1.59)	(10,971)
Valuation adjustments	(2,090)	(0.39)	3,294	0.49	(5,384)
<b>Profit (Loss) before taxes</b>	<b>(201,511)</b>	<b>(37.62)</b>	<b>(110,702)</b>	<b>(16.51)</b>	<b>(90,809)</b>
Income taxes	(2,615)	(0.49)	(3,823)	(0.57)	1,208
<b>Profit (Loss) for the year</b>	<b>(204,126)</b>	<b>(38.11)</b>	<b>(114,525)</b>	<b>(17.08)</b>	<b>(89,601)</b>

(\*) Raw materials and outside services is shown net of utilizations of the provisions for warranties and the provisions for risks and charges amounting to 3,096,000 euros in 2007 and 5.137,000 euros in 2008.

(\*\*) Labor costs is shown net of the utilization of the provision for restructuring programs for 2,439,000 euros in 2007 and 1,821,000 euros in 2008.





PININFARINA GROUP

RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at		Change
	12/31/08	12/31/07	
<b>Net non-current assets (A)</b>			
Net intangible assets	4,553	7,098	(2,545)
Net property, plant and equipment	116,948	269,855	(152,907)
Equity investments	34,413	31,965	2,448
<b>Total A</b>	<b>155,914</b>	<b>308,918</b>	<b>(153,004)</b>
<b>Working capital (B)</b>			
Inventory	16,873	22,717	(5,844)
Net trade receivables and other receivables	92,092	114,075	(21,983)
Non-current assets held for sale	7,040	0	7,040
Deferred-tax assets	1,311	5,482	(4,171)
Trade accounts payable	(92,836)	(161,555)	68,719
Provision for risks and charges	(27,066)	(6,838)	(20,228)
Other liabilities	(16,004)	(32,758)	16,754
Non-current liabilities held for sale	(4,950)	0	(4,950)
<b>Total B</b>	<b>(23,540)</b>	<b>(58,877)</b>	<b>35,337</b>
<b>Net invested capital (C=A+B)</b>	<b>132,374</b>	<b>250,041</b>	<b>(117,667)</b>
<b>Provision for termination indemnities (D)</b>	<b>22,287</b>	<b>25,617</b>	<b>(3,330)</b>
<b>Net capital requirements (E=C-D)</b>	<b>110,087</b>	<b>224,424</b>	<b>(114,337)</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity (F)</b>	<b>10,006</b>	<b>38,971</b>	<b>(28,965)</b>
<b>Net financial position (G)</b>			
Long-term debt	116,681	22,420	94,261
Short-term debt	(16,600)	163,033	(179,633)
<b>Total G</b>	<b>100,081</b>	<b>185,453</b>	<b>(85,372)</b>
<b>Total as in E (H=F+G)</b>	<b>110,087</b>	<b>224,424</b>	<b>(114,337)</b>

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

	Data at	
	12/31/08	12/31/07
<b>Profit (Loss) for the year</b>	<b>(204,125,840)</b>	<b>(114,525,048)</b>
<b>Restatements</b>	<b>197,257,051</b>	<b>120,146,826</b>
- Income taxes	2,615,310	3,822,795
- Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	33,459,650	40,760,938
- Amortization of intangibles	1,514,587	2,041,054
- Writedowns and additions to provisions	146,250,044	77,294,994
- Provision for pensions and seniority indemnities	(2,267,296)	(5,295,117)
- (Gains) Losses on sale of non-current assets	160,159	(4,869,393)
- Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives	0	0
- (Gains) Losses on available-for-sale financial assets	(27,946)	(28,632)
- (Financial income)	(17,468,761)	(19,165,908)
- Financial expense	31,166,124	29,263,916
- (Dividends)	(185,254)	(253,599)
- Value adjustment to shareholders' equity	2,089,826	(3,294,067)
- Unrealized (gains) losses on foreign exchange transactions	0	0
- Other restatements	(49,393)	(130,154)
<b>Changes in working capital</b>	<b>(63,366,214)</b>	<b>21,650,658</b>
- Inventories	7,661,016	20,687,253
- Contract work in progress	(2,025,573)	(933,855)
- Trade accounts receivable	3,142,959	15,692,263
- Accounts receivable from joint ventures	1,816,736	2,720,073
- Trade accounts payable	(62,252,545)	(4,541,633)
- Accounts payable to joint ventures	(379,818)	(1,538,352)
- Other changes	(11,328,989)	(10,435,092)
<b>Cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>(70,235,004)</b>	<b>27,272,435</b>
(Financial expense)	(31,166,124)	(29,263,916)
(Income taxes)	(2,615,310)	(3,822,795)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities</b>	<b>(104,016,437)</b>	<b>(5,814,275)</b>
- Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(2,340,555)	(18,016,251)
- Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	6,497,984	5,126,959
- Non-current loans receivable from borrowers outside the Group	60,556,098	14,333,206
- Non-current loans receivable from joint ventures	17,904,178	17,904,179
- Financial income	17,468,662	19,194,540
- Dividends	185,254	253,599
- Other equity investments	(5,556,464)	6,967,843
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>94,715,155</b>	<b>45,764,075</b>
- Proceeds from the issuance of shares	0	0
- Purchases of treasury shares	0	60,776
- Borrowings from lenders outside the Group	3,843,495	15,608,668
- Loans payable to joint ventures	0	0
- Dividends paid	0	0
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<b>3,843,495</b>	<b>15,669,444</b>
- Other non-cash items	(4,839,132)	(1,642,738)
- Non-current assets held for sales or belonging to discontinued operations and related liabilities	8,248,230	0
<b>Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(2,048,689)</b>	<b>53,976,506</b>
- Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	39,578,608	(14,397,898)
- Cash outflow for discontinued operations or assets held for sale	(227,988)	0
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>	<b>37,301,931</b>	<b>39,578,608</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	75,229,700	98,008,445
Bank account overdrafts	(37,927,769)	(58,429,837)
<i>Net cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</i>	<i>37,301,931</i>	<i>39,578,608</i>



## PININFARINA GROUP

### NET FINANCIAL POSITION

(in thousands of euros)

	<b>Data at</b>		<b>Change</b>
	<b>12/31/08</b>	<b>12/31/07</b>	
Cash and cash equivalents	75,230	98,008	( 22,778)
Current assets held for trading	54,699	62,862	( 8,163)
Current loans receivable and other receivables	37,541	40,226	( 2,685)
Current assets held for sale	0	0	0
Loans receivable from associates and joint ventures	17,904	17,904	0
Bank account overdrafts	( 37,928)	( 58,430)	20,502
Current liabilities under finance leases	( 85,060)	( 193,356)	108,296
Loans payable to associates and joint ventures	0	0	0
Current portion of long-term bank debt	( 45,786)	( 130,247)	84,461
<b>Net liquid assets (short-term debt)</b>	<b>16,600</b>	<b>( 163,033)</b>	<b>179,633</b>
Long-term loans and other receivables from outsiders	82,846	143,517	( 60,671)
Long-term loans and other receivables from associates and joint ventures	44,760	62,665	( 17,905)
Non-current assets held for sale	766	0	766
Long-term liabilities under finance leases	( 142,600)	( 156,290)	13,690
Long-term bank debt	( 102,453)	( 72,312)	( 30,141)
<b>Long-term debt</b>	<b>( 117,447)</b>	<b>( 22,420)</b>	<b>( 95,027)</b>
<b>Net financial position</b>	<b>( 100,847)</b>	<b>( 185,453)</b>	<b>84,606</b>



PININFARINA S.p.A.

RECLASSIFIED INCOME STATEMENT

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at				Change
	12/31/08	%	12/31/07	%	
Net revenues	461,388	99.69	625,028	108.46	(163,640)
Changes in inventory of work in progress and finished goods	(2,536)	(0.55)	(61,391)	(10.65)	58,855
Other income and revenues	3,975	0.86	8,989	1.56	(5,014)
Work performed internally and capitalized	0	0.00	3,624	0.63	(3,624)
<b>Value of production</b>	<b>462,827</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>576,250</b>	<b>100.00</b>	<b>(113,423)</b>
Net gain on disposal of non-current assets	6,918	1.49	4,828	0.84	2,090
Raw materials and outside services (*)	(380,426)	(82.20)	(475,506)	(82.52)	95,080
Change in inventory of raw materials	(6,608)	(1.43)	(10,557)	(1.83)	3,949
<b>Value added</b>	<b>82,711</b>	<b>17.86</b>	<b>95,015</b>	<b>16.49</b>	<b>(12,304)</b>
Labor costs (**)	(68,834)	(14.87)	(82,974)	(14.40)	14,140
<b>EBITDA</b>	<b>13,877</b>	<b>2.99</b>	<b>12,041</b>	<b>2.09</b>	<b>1,836</b>
Depreciation and amortization	(31,352)	(6.77)	(38,816)	(6.74)	7,464
(Additions to provisions/Writedowns)	(172,957)	(37.37)	(79,076)	(13.72)	(93,881)
<b>EBIT</b>	<b>(190,432)</b>	<b>(41.15)</b>	<b>(105,851)</b>	<b>(18.37)</b>	<b>(84,581)</b>
Net financial income (expense)	(19,565)	(4.23)	(8,829)	(1.53)	(10,736)
<b>Profit (Loss) before taxes</b>	<b>(209,997)</b>	<b>(45.38)</b>	<b>(114,680)</b>	<b>(19.90)</b>	<b>(95,317)</b>
Income taxes	(297)	(0.06)	(2,769)	(0.48)	2,472
<b>Profit (Loss) for the year</b>	<b>(210,294)</b>	<b>(45.44)</b>	<b>(117,449)</b>	<b>(20.38)</b>	<b>(92,845)</b>

(\*) Raw materials and outside services is shown net of utilizations of the provisions for warranties and the provisions for risks and charges amounting to 3,096,000 euros in 2007 and 5.137,000 euros in 2008.

(\*\*) Labor costs is shown net of the utilization of the provision for restructuring programs for 2,439,000 euros in 2007 and 1,821,000 euros in 2008.



PININFARINA S.p.A.

RECLASSIFIED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at		Change
	12/31/08	12/31/07	
<b>Net non-current assets (A)</b>			
Net intangible assets	1,542	1,556	(14)
Net property, plant and equipment	105,529	233,666	(128,137)
Equity investments	77,601	74,640	2,961
<b>Total A</b>	<b>184,672</b>	<b>309,862</b>	<b>(125,190)</b>
<b>Working capital (B)</b>			
Inventory	16,529	22,281	(5,752)
Net trade receivables and other receivables	68,241	73,631	(5,390)
Trade accounts payable	(84,940)	(146,704)	61,764
Provision for risks and charges	(26,902)	(6,808)	(20,094)
Other liabilities	(10,600)	(14,498)	3,898
<b>Total B</b>	<b>(37,672)</b>	<b>(72,098)</b>	<b>34,426</b>
<b>Net invested capital (C=A+B)</b>	<b>147,000</b>	<b>237,764</b>	<b>(90,764)</b>
<b>Provision for termination indemnities (D)</b>	<b>21,960</b>	<b>24,273</b>	<b>(2,313)</b>
<b>Net capital requirements (E=C-D)</b>	<b>125,040</b>	<b>213,491</b>	<b>(88,451)</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity (F)</b>	<b>25,807</b>	<b>56,101</b>	<b>(30,294)</b>
<b>Net financial position (G)</b>			
Long-term debt	111,083	(10,921)	122,004
Short-term debt	(11,850)	168,311	(180,161)
<b>Total G</b>	<b>99,233</b>	<b>157,390</b>	<b>(58,157)</b>
<b>Total as in E (H=F+G)</b>	<b>125,040</b>	<b>213,491</b>	<b>(88,451)</b>



pininfarina

PININFARINA S.p.A.

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

	Data at	
	12/31/08	12/31/07
<b>Profit (Loss) for the year</b>	<b>(210,294,171)</b>	<b>(117,448,476)</b>
<b>Restatements</b>	<b>203,235,563</b>	<b>116,572,999</b>
- Income taxes	296,651	2,768,380
- Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	30,633,886	37,749,234
- Amortization of intangibles	717,664	1,066,680
- Writedowns and additions to provisions	169,433,838	77,466,863
- Provision for pensions and seniority indemnities	(2,313,040)	(5,498,181)
- (Gains) Losses on sale of non-current assets	(6,918,268)	(4,828,502)
- Unrealized (gains) losses on derivatives	0	0
- (Gains) Losses on available-for-sale financial assets	0	0
- (Financial income)	(19,196,371)	(20,658,681)
- Financial expense	31,103,318	29,196,056
- (Dividends)	(476,254)	(540,599)
- Value adjustment to shareholders' equity	0	0
- Other restatements	(45,861)	(148,251)
<b>Changes in working capital</b>	<b>( 60,134,120)</b>	<b>24,540,671</b>
- Inventories	7,661,016	20,805,120
- Contract work in progress	(1,908,971)	1,786,253
- Trade accounts receivable	3,595,663	20,118,985
- Accounts receivable from Group Companies (1)	1,794,262	2,720,946
- Trade accounts payable	(62,152,862)	(8,898,560)
- Accounts payable to Group Companies (2)	435,040	(2,081,917)
- Other changes	(9,558,268)	(9,910,156)
<b>Cash flow from/used in operating activities</b>	<b>(67,192,728)</b>	<b>23,665,194</b>
(Financial expense)	(31,103,318)	(29,196,056)
(Income taxes)	(296,651)	(2,768,380)
<b>Net cash flow from/used in operating activities</b>	<b>(98,592,697)</b>	<b>(8,299,242)</b>
- Acquisition of subsidiary, net of acquired cash		
- Purchases of property, plant and equipment	(1,713,582)	(17,093,671)
- Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	6,442,553	5,126,959
- Non-current loans receivable from borrowers outside the Group	60,988,268	15,229,170
- Non-current loans receivable from Group companies (3)	16,733,902	18,395,148
- Financial income	19,196,371	20,658,681
- Dividends	476,254	540,599
- Other equity investments (4)	(10,970,503)	4,122,653
<b>Net cash from/used in investing activities</b>	<b>91,153,263</b>	<b>46,979,539</b>
- Proceeds from the issuance of shares	0	0
- Purchases of treasury shares	0	60,776
- Borrowings from lenders outside the Group	4,270,495	15,748,702
- Loans payable to affiliated companies, subsidiaries and joint ventures	(1,127,178)	16,078
- Dividends paid	0	0
<b>Net cash from/used in financing activities</b>	<b>3,143,317</b>	<b>15,825,556</b>
- Other non-cash items	398	1,582
<b>Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(4,295,719)</b>	<b>54,507,435</b>
- Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	37,279,841	(17,227,594)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</b>	<b>32,984,122</b>	<b>37,279,841</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	70,508,877	95,172,295
Bank account overdrafts	(37,524,755)	(57,892,454)
<i>Net cash and cash equivalents at end of the year</i>	<i>32,984,122</i>	<i>37,279,841</i>



PININFARINA S.p.A.

NET FINANCIAL POSITION

(in thousands of euros)

	Data at		Change
	12/31/08	12/31/07	
Cash and cash equivalents	70,509	95,172	( 24,663)
Current assets held for trading	54,267	61,008	( 6,741)
Current loans receivable and other receivables	37,541	40,226	( 2,685)
Current assets held for sale	0	0	0
Loans receivable from associates and joint ventures	17,904	17,904	0
Bank account overdrafts	( 37,525)	( 57,892)	20,367
Current liabilities under finance leases	( 85,060)	( 193,355)	108,295
Loans payable to associates and joint ventures	0	( 1,127)	1,127
Current portion of long-term bank debt	( 45,786)	( 130,247)	84,461
<b>Net liquid assets (short-term debt)</b>	<b>11,850</b>	<b>( 168,311)</b>	<b>180,161</b>
Long-term loans and other receivables from outsiders	82,846	143,517	( 60,671)
Long-term loans and other receivables from associates and joint ventures	50,374	94,681	( 44,307)
Non-current assets held for sale	0	0	0
Long-term liabilities under finance leases	( 142,600)	( 156,285)	13,685
Long-term bank debt	( 101,703)	( 70,992)	( 30,711)
<b>Long-term debt</b>	<b>( 111,083)</b>	<b>10,921</b>	<b>( 122,004)</b>
<b>Net financial position</b>	<b>( 99,233)</b>	<b>( 157,390)</b>	<b>58,157</b>